

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.60 Friday 8th May, 2020

LEGAL NOTICE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 49]

${\it SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday 8th May, 2020

S.I. No.35

[Legal Notice No. 49]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (CAP.11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(NO.2) REGULATIONS 2020

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF A PUBLIC PLACE) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2020

I, **Hon. Manasseh D. Sogavare,** Prime Minister, under regulation 12 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No. 2) Regulations 2020*, and with reference to section 36 of the *Interpretation and General Provisions Act* (Cap.85), make the following order.

1. Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No.2)* (Temporary Closure of a Public Place) (Amendment) Order 2020.

2. Commencement

This Order commence on the date it is published in the *Gazette*.

3. Amendment of Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Temporary Closure of a Public place).

This Order amends the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Temporary Closure of a Public Place)* Order 2020 (Legal Notice No. 33 of 2020) ("Principal Order").

4. Schedule

This Schedule to the Principal Order is repealed and replaced by:

No.	Public Place
1.	Nightclubs

Made this eighth day of May, 2020.

HON. MANASSEH D. SOGVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.